ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF CARLISLE TO PROVIDE FOR ASSISTANT ZONING OFFICERS IN CHAPTER 226 AND CHAPTER 255.

IT IS HEREBY ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Carlisle, Cumberland County, Pennsylvania, as follows:

SECTION 1: Paragraph A of Section 226-10 [Administration; enforcement; permit issuance] of Article III [Administration and Enforcement] of Chapter 226 [Subdivision and Land Development] of the Code of the Borough of Carlisle is hereby amended to revise the second sentence thereof to provide in its entirety as follows and to add the following additional sentence:

The Zoning Officer and Assistant Zoning Officer shall have the duty and authority for controlling enforcement of the provisions of this chapter, as specified or implied herein or in other ordinances of the Borough. Any reference in this chapter to Zoning Officer shall also include Assistant Zoning Officer as if fully set forth therein.

SECTION 2: Paragraph A of Section 255-241 [Zoning Officer] of Article XXVIII [Administration and Enforcement] of Chapter 255 [Zoning] of the Code of the Borough of Carlisle is hereby amended to provide in its entirety as follows:

The duty of administering and enforcing the provisions of this chapter is hereby conferred upon the Zoning Officer and Assistant Zoning Officer, who shall have such powers as are conferred upon him or her by this chapter in accordance with its literal terms. The Zoning Officer and Assistant Zoning Officer shall not have the power to permit any construction or any use or change of use which does not conform to this chapter. Any references in this chapter to Zoning Officer shall also include Assistant Zoning Officer as if fully set forth therein.

SECTION 3: The provisions of this Ordinance shall be severable. If any of its provisions shall be held to be unconstitutional, illegal or otherwise invalid, that decision shall not affect the remaining provisions of this Ordinance or any other provision, section, article or chapter of Chapter 226, Chapter 255 or the Code of the Borough of Carlisle.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance	shall be	come effecti	ve upon enactment.	
ENACTED AND ORDAINED) this	day of	, 2023.	
ATTEST:	BOROUGH OF CARLISLE			
	By:			
Joyce E. Stone, Borough Secretary		Sean M. Shu	ıltz, Mayor	
(Borough Seal)				